

Amendment Notice 3

Licence Number L8610/2011/1

Licence Holder Altura Lithium Operations Pty Ltd

ACN 095 384 491

File Number: 2011/09664-1~2

Premises Pilgangoora Village Wastewater Treatment Plant

MARBLE BAR WA 6760

Situated within the area bounded by 677460E,

7662967N, 677642E, 7662838N, 677748E, 7662672N, 678000E, 7662672N, 678001E, 7662152N, 677499E, 7662156N, 677497E, 7662674N, 677450E, 7662758N,

677370E and 7662817N (MG50).

Date of Amendment 22 March 2019

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Lauren Fox A/MANAGER WASTE INDUSTRIES REGULATORY SERVICES

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Licence: L8610/2011/1

1. Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in the table below have the meanings defined.

Term	Definition
ACN	Australian Company Number
Amendment Notice	refers to this document
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act
Department	means the department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act.
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)
Existing Licence	The Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of and during this Amendment Notice
Licence Holder	Altura Lithium Operations Pty Ltd
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Decision Report applies, as specified at the front of this Decision Report.

2. Amendment description

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an administrative amendment to change the Premises name from Roy Hill Infrastructure Rail Construction Camp 2, to Pilgangoora Village Wastewater Treatment Plant, as requested by the Licence Holder.

This amendment has been informed by DWER's Regulatory Framework which is available at https://www.der.wa.gov.au/our-work/regulatory-framework.

3. Licence Holder's Comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 22 March 2019. The Licence Holder responded on the same day requesting the word 'village' be added to the Premises name, and waiving the comment period.

Licence: L8610/2011/1

4. Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that the Premises name is amended as shown below:

1. The Licence Holder's Premises name is amended from the name below:

Roy Hill Infrastructure Rail Construction Camp 2

To the new name below:

Pilgangoora Village Wastewater Treatment Plant

Licence: L8610/2011/1